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118th Session Judgment No. 3361

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Ms I. P. agaitis European
Organisation for the Safety of Air Navigation (Ecootrol) on
21 November 2011 and corrected on 24 December 2011,
Eurocontrol’'s reply of 4 April 2012, the complainanrejoinder of
1 June and Eurocontrol’'s surrejoinder of 6 Septer@bé?2;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VII oétBtatute of the
Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decmedo hold
oral proceedings, for which neither party has aujli

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. On 15 March 2009 the complainant sent to Euroctstro
Sickness Insurance Scheme (hereinafter the “Insar&theme”) an
estimate and an application for prior authorisation a course of

orthodontic treatment. Although on 31 July the &gion was

rejected, she began the treatment in October 2009.

On 19 August 2010 the complainant submitted a retof@r
advance payment and an application for prior aightion in
anticipation of a surgical operation of an orthattomature which
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would require hospitalisation. The operation totdcp on 30 August,
although she had been informed on 27 August thatrdguest for
payment had been refused. On 14 September ther8etits Office
informed her that the refusal was based on theiapif the
consulting doctor, who considered that the “treaiim&as not
functional”.

On 8 December 2010, acting under Article 92 of S@ff
Regulations governing officials of the Eurocontrdhgency
(hereinafter “the Staff Regulations”), the compéainfiled an internal
complaint against the decisions of 31 July 2009 &#dSeptember
2010. In accordance with Article 35 of Rule of Aipption No. 10 of
the Staff Regulations, concerning sickness inswranover, the
complaint was transmitted to the Management Coremitf the
Insurance Scheme. On the basis of recommendati@ue my the
Committee, the Director General decided to disragsime-barred the
complainant’s claim seeking cancellation of theisiea of 31 July
2009, and not to grant her any compensation foramiojury. He
proposed, however, that she should invite the na¢gcactitioners
who had treated her to meet with the consultingtatoand the
consulting dentist of the Insurance Scheme, andaegu that a
final decision would be taken following those cdtetions. By a
memorandum of 12 October 2011, which constitutes ithpugned
decision, the complainant was informed that heerival complaint
was being dismissed as unfounded.

B. The complainant contends that her request of 15ciM&009
should not have been rejected as time-barred becauker view, the
orthodontic treatment she followed cannot be dissed from the
surgical operation she underwent in 2010. She pomit that no
reasons were given for the decision of 27 Augud02@nd complains
that she was treated in an off-handed manner. Shatds the reasons
for refusal given to her on 14 September 2010, angdies that the
practitioners she had consulted had made clear ithaner case,
treatment was both necessary and functional. S#reftire concludes
that the expense she has borne ought to be reisdhulsecause
according to Article 20 of Rule of Application NAO, the only
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treatments not reimbursed are those which are didmdre non-
functional or unnecessary. In her view, Eurocontaded in its duty
of care, put her through a “Kafkaesque” form ofntent and
prioritised the financial aspect to the detrimefnher health.

The complainant also alleges that the Managememin@tiee
failed to seek expert medical advice, which it veashorised to do
under Article 35 of Rule of Application No. 10. Asr the Director
General, she complains that he rejected forthwith €Committee’s
recommendation to proceed to arbitration if the tngebetween
the above-mentioned practitioners, the consultiogtat and the
consulting dentist proved unsuccessful. She stdtaes it was not
possible to organise that meeting, and that in epefper 2011 the
Insurance Scheme finally sought the opinion of &pee who not
only was not impartial, but failed to transmit terha copy of the
report he had written.

The complainant requests the Tribunal to set aidempugned
decision and, in consequence, to order Eurocoidrokimburse her
the cost of her orthodontic treatment and her satgperation, with
interest, and also to cover and reimburse her lfgpast and future
post-operative care. She also claims 5,000 euragsnmpensation for
the moral injury sustained, and the same amourddsts.

C. In its reply, Eurocontrol states that the orthodoriteatment
and the surgical operation undergone by the comgitéiwere not
indissolubly linked. As she did not challenge tleeidion of 31 July
2009 within the time limit allowed for doing so,esls time-barred for
that purpose.

On the merits, Eurocontrol states that the rejaatibher requests
for payment was based on the opinion of severaiadeitexperts, who
concluded that a course of orthodontic treatmert an operation
were neither functional nor necessary. The comaldinhas not
proved that the handling of her application waséia and moreover,
“excessive laxity” in the management of the InsgeaBcheme has to
be avoided. The complainant had taken a contraglictance in first
complaining that the Management Committee had moiglst an
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opinion from a medical expert, and then criticisihgwhen it did
consult one in September 2011.

D. In her rejoinder, the complainant argues that haternal
complaint was admissible because the time limit badun with
the reasoned decision of 14 September 2010. She allsges a
conflict of interest, because the head of the &mtthts Office
submitted to members of the Committee a report lytdccording to
her, recommended that her complaint should be tegjefor financial
reasons, and then took part in the meeting at wihielcomplaint was
discussed.

E. In its surrejoinder, Eurocontrol maintains its piosi. It explains
that it was for the purpose of giving an informepinton on the
complainant’s internal complaint that the Managem€ommittee
decided to invite the head of the Settlements ©ffic attend its
meeting, but she did not have a vote at the meeting

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The subject of the complaint is the decision ofQ&ober
2011 by which the Director General of Eurocontrejected the
complainant’s internal complaint dated 8 Decemb@t(? seeking
payment by Eurocontrol’'s Sickness Insurance Schémeeeinafter
“the Insurance Scheme”) of the cost of a courseomhodontic
treatment beginning in October 2009, and of a rafzitial surgical
operation she underwent on 30 August 2010.

2. Reimbursement of the medical and hospital expenses

incurred by members of the Insurance Scheme isrgedeby Rule of
Application No. 10, adopted in accordance with $taff Regulations
and the General Conditions of Employment of stadfmbers of the
Eurocontrol Centre at Maastricht.

3. Where the reimbursement of expenses is subjectrits p
authorisation, a member of the Insurance Schemd, reMsept in
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emergencies, apply to the Settlements Office fohaisation before
the beginning of the treatment. The applicationmfomust be
accompanied by a detailed medical prescription dullmedical
report on the treatment received. The decision han dpplication
is taken on the advice of the Medical Adviser, wtetermines
whether the treatment is appropriate. In some cabes Medical
Adviser may contact the prescribing doctor befdkéng an opinion.
(General Provisions on the reimbursement of medioats, Rule of
Application No. 10.)

The cost of orthodontic treatment is subject t@mpauthorisation
from the Settlements Office, on presentation of emtimate and
subject to the opinion of the Dental Adviser. Thastcof treatment
for persons over the age of 18 at the start oftrtreat is
reimbursed only in the case of serious diseasdnefbuccal cavity,
maxillofacial surgery, maxillofacial trauma or smrs problems
of the temporomandibular joint diagnosed by X-rayd aclinical
examination. In all cases, only 80 per cent ofdbsts of orthodontic
treatment are reimbursed, with a maximum limit (0® euros for the
overall treatment. (Title Il of the above-mentior®dneral Provisions,
Rules on reimbursement, Chapter 5, Dental caratnent and dental
prostheses, paragraph 3, subparagraphs 1 and 2.)

The cost of treatment deemed to be non-functionahaecessary
by the Settlements Office after consulting the MatiAdviser will
not be reimbursed (Article 20, paragraph 3, of RofleApplication
No. 10).

4. The procedures applicable to prior authorisationd an
applications for reimbursement are governed bychesi 27 and 28 of
Rule of Application No. 10, which read as follows:

“Article 27
Prior authorisation

Where, pursuant to these Rules, reimbursement &nsgs is subject to
prior authorisation, the decision shall be takerth®y Director General or
by the Settlements Office designated by the Dire@G@neral in accordance
with the following procedure:
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a) the application for prior authorisation, togetheéth a prescription
and/or an estimate made out by the attending demtoctor, shall be
submitted by the member to the Settlements Offidéch shall refer
the matter to the Dental or Medical Adviser if ndssl In the latter
case, the Dental or Medical Adviser shall trandmst opinion to the
Settlements Office within two weeks;

b) the Settlements Office shall take a decisioh@napplication if it has
been appointed to do so or shall transmit its dacignd, where
applicable, that of the Dental or Medical Adviser the Director
General for a decision. The member shall be infdrofethe decision
forthwith;

c) applications for reimbursement of expendituretreatment for which
prior authorisation is required shall not be coesd unless the
authorisation is requested before the treatmeninbedn exception
may be made in medically justified emergencies agkta be such by
the Medical Adviser of the Settlements Office.

Article 28
Applications for reimbursement

Applications shall be made by members to the Sadttegs Office on
standard forms accompanied by the originals ofstifgorting documents

[.].”

5. Article 35 of Rule of Application No. 10 definesetlappeal
procedure as follows:

“1. Any person to whom this Rule applies shall bétled to resort to the
appeal procedure provided for in Articles 92 and d3the Staff
Regulations or in Articles 91 and 92 of the Genéahditions of
Employment.

2. Before taking a decision regarding a complainbngtted under
Article 92.2 of the Staff Regulations or Article 21of the General
Conditions of Employment, the Director General shaffjuest the
opinion of the Management Committee.

The Management Committee may instruct its Chairmarmmtke
further investigations. Where the point at issuefia medical nature,
the Management Committee may seek expert medicatedefore
giving its opinion. The cost of the expert opingimall be borne by the
Agency’s Sickness Insurance Scheme.

The Management Committee must give its opinion withio months

of the request being received. The opinion shall timsmitted
simultaneously to the Director General and to thesgn concerned.
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Should the Management Committee fail to deliver pmion within
the period prescribed above, the Director Generaly rtake his
decision.”

6. The provisions concerning the Settlement Officed #re
Medical Adviser attached to the Management Committé the
Insurance Scheme read as follows:

“Article 40
Offices responsible for settling claims
[--]

4, Medical and Dental Advisers shall be attachededoh Settlements
Office and perform the tasks specified in this Rule.

[...]
5. Each Settlements Office shall:
a) accept and process applications for reimburseroBrexpenses

submitted by members registered with it and male riHevant
payments;

b) as provided for in these Rules and where matiéra medical
nature connected with the payment of benefits aiged by the
Management Committee or by the Central Office, cdnshg
medical officer;

c) examine applications for prior authorisation &akke the necessary
action;

d) deliver opinions as provided for in this Rule;
e) provide secretarial services for the Medical i&elks.
Article 41
Medical Council

The Management Committee shall be assisted by a ddlec@@ouncil
composed of the Medical Advisers attached to eattiethents Office.

The Medical Council may be consulted by the Manager@®mmittee or
the Central Office concerning any matter of a mddiedure which arises
in connection with the Scheme. It shall meet at thquest of the
Management Committee, of the Central Office or of Medical Adviser

of the Settlements Officers and shall deliver pg@n within such time as
may be specified.”

7. Like the ceiling placed on costs, the requiremenprior
authorisation for some forms of treatment is an royppate
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mechanism to protect the functioning and viabitifythe Insurance
Scheme, in which the cost is shared between Orgigzmsand staff, in
line with the principle of solidarity (Article 72f the Staff Regulations
and the General Conditions of Employment; see Jedgni094,
under 24). One of the aims of this measure is ®vgmt unwise
recourse to unwarranted medical and surgical treatisn which
are either unsuitable or carry risks disproportient the desired
result, and which should therefore be avoided ia light of the
precautionary principle.

8. The Tribunal, having before it a dispute relatirg the
payment or reimbursement of medical expenses, aadh challenge
to the refusal of a prior authorisation, has toedatne whether the
material provisions have been complied with (sedgtent 992,
under 10), but cannot substitute its own views floe medical
opinions on which the impugned decision was basEas is
especially true in cases such as the present oherewspecialists
regarded by both parties as being highly qualifiade given different
opinions on the advisability of a treatment andigigal operation.

The Tribunal is, however, fully competent to assedsether
the procedure that has been followed was correcéisried out,
especially as regards respect for the adversariaciple or the
right to be heard, and to examine whether the tepased as the
basis for an administrative decision contain anlystantive error or
inconsistency, overlook essential facts or drawrexous conclusions
from the evidence (see Judgments 620, under 4,, 1#8%r 4, and
2361, under 9).

9. The first application by the complainant for prior
authorisation related to a course of orthodonteatment. It was
submitted in accordance with the conditions laid/dan Article 27 of
Rule of Application No. 10, but was rejected by t8Bettlements
Office on 31 July 2009. That decision could haverbeppealed
through the internal appeal procedure providedrfdkrticle 35 of the
said Rule, within the three-month period specifiedrticle 92 of the
Staff Regulations, to which this Article of the Rulefers. However,
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the complainant, who began and completed her texdtiiter being
notified that her application had been refused, dwmt appeal
that refusal. It was only in her internal complaaft 8 December
2010, lodged against the rejection of another apfiin for prior

authorisation for a subsequent maxillofacial swaligperation, that
she challenged for the first time the decision dfJaly 2009, using
the appeal mechanism open to her. It must theréfmoncluded that
this internal appeal was time-barred insofar asléted to the refusal
of prior authorisation for the orthodontic treatrnen

Contrary to the arguments of the complainant, tleedoes not
contain sufficient evidence to establish that thbadontic treatment
of 2009 and the maxillofacial surgical operation26fL0 were linked
in such a way that the two medical procedures rhastegarded as
one. Her argument that the internal appeal agaimstrefusal to
authorise the surgical operation should also benddereceivable with
respect to the refusal to authorise the orthodaméiatment, cannot
therefore be accepted. It would result in the unaraed restoration of
a time limit for internal appeals which was not @etved.

It follows that on this point the complaint is icesvable for
failure to exhaust internal remedies, and must ibmidsed for that
reason, as the defendant requests in its princigath.

10. On 19 August 2010 the complainant submitted a &urth
application for prior authorisation under Article7 2of Rule of
Application No. 10. This application concerned thexillofacial
surgical operation she was to undergo on the ad¥iche specialist
who had previously prescribed her orthodontic tresit. The
operation was scheduled for 30 August 2010. On @guat 2010 the
Settlements Office notified her that her applicatiad been refused,
on a form which merely indicated that the applmatiwas being
refused and that an official would be availableptrovide further
information. The operation took place on the schemiudate. On
14 September 2010 the Settlements Office gavetheiunotification
of the refusal of the application for prior autlsation, on another
form which stated:
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“Subsequent to the opinion of the Medical Advisated 27/08/10:

Negative opinion given to the patient: treatmemsidered non-functional

in relation to the report of pain in the left tempanaxillary joint.”

The reason for refusal was therefore the one meedioin
Article 20, paragraph 3, of Rule of Application Nid.

11. It is not disputed that the surgical operation wgdee by
the complainant on 30 August 2010 was within théegary of
services for which reimbursement requires prioharisation within
the meaning of the General Provisions for implemtion of the
above-mentioned Rule, and that the complainant raadapplication
for prior authorisation before the date set fordaperation.

Contrary to the view apparently taken by the Mansgys
Committee of the Insurance Scheme in its opinioB%March 2011,
on which the impugned decision is based, the cdnmgoha cannot be
criticised for having agreed to undergo her operatin spite of
the refusal of prior authorisation, of which sheswaade aware on
27 August 2010. It is true that the General Prowisirequire the
application for prior authorisation to be made befthe treatment or
services begin, but they do not require authonsaid be given before
that time. It was therefore open to the complainanun the risk of
having to bear the cost of the operation hersetfef refusal of prior
authorisation was later confirmed.

It therefore remains to determine whether the dmti® confirm
that refusal at the end of the appeal procedurgwetiied or not.

12. It is clear that the application of 19 August 20M@s
handled in conformity with the procedure laid down Rule of
Application No. 10. Admittedly, no reason was givien the refusal,
and this could be regarded as irregular notwitltiten the
information that the complainant was initially giverally, but this
irregularity was corrected three weeks later thiotig notification of
a decision which was adequately reasoned fromithepoint of case
law. More open to criticism is the fact that follmg the appeal
procedure — which had so far been conducted inrdanoe with
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the said Rule — the Management Committee invitedhbad of the
Settlement Office which had been dealing with thsecto take part in
its meeting, the complainant herself being absdoivever, for the
reasons given below, there is no need to consideether this
constitutes a procedural flaw.

13. The question whether the maxillofacial surgical ragien
undergone by the complainant was functional or s&a® was a very
difficult one. Her doctor, and the expert she cdtesl) took the view
that it was the appropriate method of putting ash tenpain which was
not contested to have been intolerable. The advisethe Insurance
Scheme suggested other approaches, and the erpstiited by the
Scheme confirmed their opinion, with some diffeeshof emphasis.
Neither of the parties has questioned the profeasigudgement
involved in these findings. The operation recomneehldy the former
two seems to have achieved the desired result.

In its opinion of 29 March 2011, the Management Guttee
stated that the procedure had been conducted propbat the
Settlement Office had not acted wrongly and thahmensation for
moral injury would not be justified. It neverthedetook the view
that the outcome of the procedure was unsatisfacinat is why
it recommended not only a process of consultatiororagst the
practitioners concerned, but also, if the consoitatailed to arrive at
a solution, the appointment of “an independent @oft.] entrusted
by the parties with the task of resolving the matt&€he requested
consultation took place, in a manner and in cirdamses that need
not be described here. It failed. The Director Gaheught then
to have sought an independent expert opinion, srhesstated that
he did not endorse this part of the recommendatiorthe event,
although he stated in a memorandum of 3 May 204 Wwhich his
decision refers, that he agreed with the opiniorthef Management
Committee, he did not seek an independent expénioop being of
the view that a report from the Medical Council wasficient. He
thus departed from the recommendation of the ctatstd body on
this essential point without clearly stating hiagens.
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14. The right to an internal appeal is a safeguard yegjoby
international civil servants. The ultimate decisioaker cannot
therefore depart from the conclusions and recomatgorts of the
internal appeal body without giving adequate readon her or his
decision (see Judgments 2699, under 24, 2833, uhdand 3208,
under 11). As this requirement was not observedhis case, the
impugned decision must be set aside insofar amiirms the refusal
of prior authorisation for the maxillofacial surgloperation.

15. In the light of the circumstances revealed by tWidence on
file, it is justified for the Tribunal to order thexpert investigation
recommended by the Management Committee. Eurodomtiib
therefore be required to commission an indeperelqgrt to determine
conclusively whether the maxillofacial operationdargone by the
complainant was an appropriate or functional mesn®storing her
health.

16. The complainant is entitled to compensation of @,8Qros
for the moral injury she has suffered.

Having succeeded in part, she is also entitled,®0® euros in
costs.

DECISION
For the above reasons,

1. The decision of 12 October 2011 is set aside imsfat confirms
the refusal of the prior authorisation requiredtfe¥ maxillofacial
surgical operation.

2. The case is referred back to Eurocontrol for furthetion as
stated in consideration 15 above.

3. Eurocontrol shall pay the complainant compensatioh
4,000 euros for moral injury.

4. It shall also pay her 3,000 euros in costs.

5. All other claims are dismissed.
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In witness of this judgment, adopted on 9 May 24 Claude
Rouiller, Vice-President of the Tribunal, Mr SeydBa, Judge, and
Mr Patrick Frydman, Judge, sign below, as do |, ZBraPetro,
Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 9 July 2014.

CLAUDE ROUILLER
SEYDOU BA
PATRICK FRYDMAN

DRAZEN PETROVIC
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